REGIONAL SCHOOL UNIT NO. 63
Warrant for Annual Budget Meeting

To David McCluskey, a resident of Regional School Unit No. 63 composed of the Towns of Clifton, Eddington, and Holden in the
County of Penobscot, State of Maine.

In the name of the State of Maine, you are hereby requited to notify the voters of each of the municipalities within Regional School Unit
No. 63, namely, the Towns of Clifton, Eddington, and Holden, that a District Budget Meeting will be held at the Holbrook School, 202
Kidder Hill Road, in the Town of Holden, Maine at 7:00 P.M. on June 1, 2016 fot the purpose of determining the Budget Meeting Articles

set forth below.

ARTICLE 1

ARTICLE 2

ARTICLE 3

ARTICLE 4

ARTICLE 5

ARTICLE 6

ARTICLE 7

ARTICLE 8

ARTICLE 9

ARTICLE 10

ARTICLE 11

ARTICLE 12

To elect by ballot a Moderator to preside at said meeting. Schoo/ Budget for July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017.

To see what sum the District will be allowed to expend for REGULAR INSTRUCTION.
Board of Directors Recommends $5,535,242.89

To see what sum the Disttict will be allowed to expend for SPECIAL EDUCATION,
Board of Directors Recommends $1,099,032.75

To see what sum the District will be allowed to expend for STUDENT AND STAFF SUPPORT.
Boatd of Directors Recommends.$503,337.60

To see what sum the District will be allowed to expend for FEACILITIES MAINTENANCE.
Board of Directors Recommends $781,944.50

To see what sum the District will be allowed to expend for TRANSPORTATION AND BUSES,
Boatd of Directors Recommends $801,714.00

To see what sum the District will be allowed to expend for SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION.
Board of Directors Recommends $348,125.00

To see what sum the District will be allowed to expend for SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION.
Boatd of Directors Recommends $345,850.20

To see'what sum the District will be allowed to expend for OTHER INSTRUCTION.
Boatd of Directors Recommends $51,359.00

To see what sum the District will be allowed to expend for CAREER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION.
Board of Directors Recommends $164,822.00

To see what sum the District will be allowed to expend for ALL OTHER EXPENDITURES.
Boatd of Directors Recommends $35,000.00

To see what sum the District will appropriate for the total cost of funding public education from pre kindergarten to grade
12 a5 described in the Essential Programs and Services Funding Act and to see what sum the District will raise and assess as each
municipality's contribution to the total cost of funding public cducation from pre kindergarten to grade 12 as described in the
Lssential Programs and Services Funding Act in accordance with the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 20-A, section 15688.
(Recommend amount sct forth below)

Total Appropriated Total Rajsed

Clifton $1,140,692.10 Clifton $600,228.33
Eddington $2,898,769.10 Eddington $1,375,863.33
Holden $4,360,333.35 Holden $2,277,796.67
School District Total School District Total
Appropriated $8,399,794.55 Raised $4,25.3,888.33

Explanation: The District’s contribution 1o the total vost of funding public education from pre-kindergarten to grade 12 as described in the
Essential Progranms and Services Funding At is the amonnut of money determined by state law to be the minimum amonnt that the District
wnst raise and assess in order fo receive the full amonnt of state dellars.



ARTICLE 13

ARTICLE 14

ARTICLE 15

ARTICLE 16

ARTICLE 17

ARTICLE 18

ARTICLE 19

ARTICLE 20

Shall Regional School Unit No. 63 raise and appropriate $838,585.39 in additional local funds, which exceeds the
State's Essential Programs and Services allocation model by $636,775.35 as required to fund the budget
recommended by the Board of Ditectors? The Board of Ditectors recommends $838,585.39 for additional local
funds and gives the following reason for exceeding the State’s Essential Programs and Services funding model by
$636,775.35; The District’s educational staffing ratios exceed the staffing ratios recommended by the State’s Essential
Programs and Services funding model, the District’s CTE costs are higher than funded & Transportation costs are
higher than allocated by the model.

Explanation: The additional local funds are those locally raised funds over and above the Districts local contribution to the total cost of
Junding public Education from pre-kindergarten to grade 12 as deseribed in the Essentéal Programs and Services Funding Act and lcal
aronnts raised for the animnal payment on non-state fiunded debt service that will help achieve the District’s Budget for educational  programs.

Shall Regional School Unit No. 63 raise and appropriate $25,000.00 in local funds for the school food services program?

School Committee Recommends a "Yes" vote.

To see what sum the District will authosize the Boatd of Directors to expend for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2016
and ending June 30, 2017 from the District’s contribution to the total cost of funding public education from
kindergarten to grade 12 as desctibed in the Essential Programs and Services Funding Act, non-state-funded school
construction projects, additional local funds for school purposes under the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 20-A,
section 15690, unexpended balances, tuition receipts, state subsidy and other receipts for the suppozt of schools.

Boaid of Directors Recommends $9,666,427.94.

To see what sum the District will appropriate $3,599.71 for Adult Education and raise $3,599.71 as the local share; with
authorization to expend any additional, incidental, or miscellaneous receipts in the interest and for the well-being of the
adult education program.

Shall the regional vocational operating budget as approved by the cooperative board for the year beginning July 1, 2016
and ending June 30, 2017 be apptoved in the amount of $2,669,300.00?
(INot subject to amendment from the floor. May either be accepred or rejected by the voters,)

Note: The District’s contribution to the tofal cost of funding the wocational operating budger for the year beginning July 1,
2016 and ending June 30, 2017 i5 $164,822.00 ‘

Shall the vocational region approve a budget for Adult education for the year beginning July 1, 2016 and ending June 30,
2017 in the amount of $209,678.00?
(INot subject to amendment from the floor. May either be accepted or rejected by the voters.)

Note: The District’s contribution 1o the total  cost of ~funding the vocational region adult edneation for the year beginning July 1, 2016 and
ending June 30, 2017 is §3,559.71

In addition to the amounts approved in the preceding articles, shall the District be authorized to expend federal
funds and such other sums as may be received from federal or state grants ot programs or other soutces during the
fiscal year for school putrposes, provided that such grants, programs or other sources do not require the expenditure
of funds not previously appropriated?

Board of Directors Recommends a "YES" vote.

Shall the school directors be authorized to issue notes not to exceed a period of five years in the name of the district for the purpose
of purchasing school bus(es) in an amount not to exceed S_174,000.00 and appropriate the same.

Given under out hands this 2nd day of May, 2016.



e /7

LENL—,

David McCluskey

B (-

Christopher Do@g U

Christopher Galinski

e %/ el Do

Ry G

\\M\\Q S/

Dola Hinckley g

dikki More

Jennifer MO L’/

Regional Schdol Unit No. 63

- -
Suzanne é&’lelamd

David \IcCluskLy/

A true copy of the warrant, Attest




